Royal College of Nursing response to the Nursing and Midwifery Council
consultation on changes to the Fitness to Practice function

The Royal College of Nursing supports these proposed changes and we consider that they
have the potential to improve patient safety and the fairness of the Fitness to Practise
process. Many of the cases currently heard by the NMC could be addressed more quickly
and appropriately at a local level.

Regulators are best able to protect the public and maintain public confidence where they
focus on learning from incidents and applying lessons to prevent recurrence. Incidents rarely
occur simply as a result of human error. The related processes and organisational
structures, as well as the particular context in which the incident occurred, all need to be
considered in order to learn appropriate lessons and improve practices.

To help inform this response we sought the views of RCN staff and members from a variety
of locations and specialisms. Although the timescale didn't allow for a full internal
consultation we were able to invite views from a range of RCN executive and management
committees, officials and various nurse networks. We also held open meetings at the recent
RCN conference in Belfast, and invited comments from members through relevant closed
Facebook groups. As a result of this engagement we have obtained views from members
working in the NHS, care homes, and other parts of the community sector.

Our responses to the specific questions raised are set out below.
Questions

1. We think that fitness to practise should primarily be about managing the risk that
a registrant poses to patients or members of the public in the future. Do you
agree?

In the RCN we agree that FtP is primarily about managing risks to patient safety. We
recognise the need for professionalism to be meaningful, and our registered
members are proud about their professional status. However, we have seen FtP
outcomes in the past that have concerned us that the NMC panel has been policing
morality as opposed to professional behaviour, and we agree that public safety is the
proper function of FtP.

2. We don't think fitness to practise is about punishing people for past events. Do
you agree?

We agree that the focus of FtP should be about current risk and is not about
punishment in any way. Sanctions should be purely to protect the public from
possible harm that is likely to arise from future actions of registrants. We see
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5. Inthose types of cases, the registrant should be removed from the register. Do
you agree?

We do not necessarily think that the registrant should always be removed from the
register in these circumstances, although we would agree that this would be the right
outcome in some cases. The context, circumstances, impact and subsequent insight
and actions of the individual should be taken into consideration alongside an
understanding of the culture in which they were practising. Organisations who do not
have an open, learning culture may collude with deception and the individual should
not be deemed wholly responsible in such cases. The likelihood of recurrence and
risk should be the deciding factor in such cases, not the act in isolation.

6. We propose that cases should be resolved at an early stage in the process if a
registrant has fully remediated their clinical failings, even where those clinical
failings have led to serious patient harm. Do you agree?

We strongly agree with early resolution whenever it is fair and safe to do so.
Resolution should depend on the risk of repetition, so remediation is key. We do not
think that the outcome for the patient should be a determining factor. It should be the
behaviour of the registrant, not the outcome, that is the focus in a system that is
dealing in risk rather than dealing in punishment. In recent years, there has been an
attempt to link patient outcomes with the severity of the sanction, and in our view it
has created situations that are arbitrary and distract from learning and safety. For
example, we represented members who had all made the same mistake over a few
shifts, by not administering a medication, and the panel spent time considering which
mistakes had hastened the patient’s death and which had made no difference. This
endeavour was unhelpful and we have been pleased to note that the NMC has
moved away from that approach.

7. We propose that every decision that relates to a restriction being placed on a
registrant’s practice (including voluntary removal) should be published. Do you
agree?

Currently decisions about voluntary removal are not published on the website, but they
are reflected on the registrant’s entry on the register. Those who are voluntarily removed
often have health issues and/or are retiring and do not intend to nurse again. Given that
publication of the outcome can be googled and is more likely to end up in the local
paper, we would ask that if it is deemed necessary for this change to be made in the
interests of transparency, details are kept as brief as possible. We know that health
information will not be published, but we would also ask that where there are health
concerns and publicity could damage that individual's health further, the NMC is able to
make a reasonable adjustment around publication that is able to take that issue into
account.



8.

10.

11.

We propose that fitness to practise should support a professional culture that
values equality, diversity and inclusion and prioritises openness and learning in
the interests of patient safety. Do you think this is the right regulatory outcome?

We very strongly agree that the correct regulatory outcome is a professional culture that
values equality and diversity. We agree that openness and learning in the interests of
public safety must be the priority. We commend the proposed changes to the role of
employers as a way to encourage employers to examine their own referral processes
and improve their awareness of any discriminatory patterns in their referrals. We
commend the proposed focus on context upon avoiding a blame culture and enabling
openness and learning to improve patient safety.

We propose that fitness to practise should ensure that registrants are fit to
practise safely and professionally. Do you think this is the right regulatory
outcome?

We agree that the positive and supportive focus upon ensuring that registrants are fit to
practise safely and professionally is the right regulatory outcome and is a great
improvement on what has been the perceived historic focus upon removing ‘bad’ nurses.

Please tell us your views on our regulatory outcomes as we’'ve set them out in this
consultation.

We agree that the 2 heads of patient safety and supporting registrants to achieve
effective practice are a good choice of overriding regulatory ambitions. Proportionality
and fairness are also important principles to consider, and we think that the ensuing
sections are likely to achieve them more frequently, but they could be considered for
inclusion in the overriding regulatory outcomes.

We think that employers are usually in the best position to resolve concerns
immediately, and we should only take regulatory action if the concern has already
been raised with and investigated by the employer (where there is one), unless
there is an immediate risk to patient safety that we have to deal with. Do you
agree?

In preparing this response we have considered this question with nurses at different
levels of seniority, including groups of nurses who would be the decision makers about
making referrals at their organisations. There has been very strong support for this
proposal, and in well managed organisations, a sense that this is how they would
manage a concern already.

There is a recognition that employers are variable in their ability to deal with capability
management well and our members have requested clearer guidance for employers if
this proposal is to be successful. For example, one member commented:
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17.

18.

case against them early, and not be faced with changing allegations following post
investigative work. This will encourage registrants to engage fully without the fear that
their open reflections might be turned into new charges against them.

We consider that some members of the public will be disappointed if certain cases are
not sent to a full hearing because they hope for an opportunity for their concerns and
distress to be heard. In our view, FtP hearings are not usually the right forum for that
type of resolution of patient concerns and we have seen patients and family members
frustrated that the focus is upon the safety of the practitioner rather than a review of what
happened. We consider that spending time explaining this to members of the public
would be a good service to provide.

A member has offered this suggestion:

“Care and liaison with members of the public by staff independent of the investigation
or case management process is vital, such as the service offered to witnesses and
family members in criminal and coroners' court proceedings.”

We are very pleased to note that the NMC has created a new service for supporting
patients and their families, and there were useful recommendations in the ‘Lessons
Learned’ review, and we support the provision of compassionate support for all those
involved in NMC proceedings.

Do you agree that having a fithess to practise process that values equality,
diversity and inclusion could result in fairer outcomes?

We do think that an FtP process that values equality, diversity and inclusion results in
fairer outcomes. We are aware that currently certain groups are over-represented in
referrals and this creates a sense of mistrust about the fairness of the FtP process. If this
was tackled, this would enhance trust in FtP outcomes.

Do you agree that we should support employers to incorporate the principles of
equality, diversity and inclusion when considering making referrals?

We do think that the NMC should support employers to incorporate the principles of
equality, diversity and inclusion. We support the expectation that all referrals would need
to be signed off by a senior manager, as this could raise awareness within an
organisation if registrants with particular characteristics were being disproportionately
referred. We would like to see NMC data utilised to identify which employers and which
types of employers are making more referrals than others, particularly if they appear to
be making more referrals of certain types of registrants. We would like to see the NMC
share this data with systems regulators who could explore with employers whether
improvements to their processes could be made. In this way, registrants could expect
more protection against careless or malicious referrals by employers.
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and should not be supported to attend because it is their fault that the case has to be
heard. As the PSA has proposed in right touch regulation, fairness is central to the
credibility of regulation and we ask the NMC to review this policy.

About the Royal College of Nursing
With a membership of around 435,000 registered nurses, midwives, health visitors, nursing
students, health care assistants and nurse cadets, the RCN is the voice of nursing across

the UK and the largest professional union of nursing staff in the world.

For more information, please contact Roz Hooper, Head of Legal (Regulatory), Legal
Services, Royal College of Nursing (Roz.Hooper@rcn.org.uk, 020 7647 3544).
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